	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - MAY 23, 2005

1:00 P.M.


	(5/24)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by the Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Pastor Moises Rivera of the Church of God in New York)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 8; Councilor Brownson resigned May 1, 2005)


	

	4.


	Minutes - May 9, 2005 - (Adopted - 8-0)


	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #28,” Authorize - The 2005/2006 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets listed on Appendix “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. Charge to the proceeds from the sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $475,000.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, May 23, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES)


	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)


	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Airport)


	

	8.


	Communications - (From the City Auditor, a report concerning the TNT Program Review - November 1, 2002-October 31, 2004)


	

	9.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	
	BY COUNCILOR SEALS, PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ AND COUNCILORS RYAN, MINER, ROBINSON, MASTERPOLE, WAELDER AND SIMMONS:


	

	a.

8-0
	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, to create a new Chapter 50, entitled, “City of Syracuse Living Wage Ordinance.”


	Gen.

#25

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	10.

8-0
	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2005-2006.
	20-R

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	11.

8-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From FATS, Inc., a Firearms Training Simulator on behalf of the Police Department. Total cost not to exceed $49,200 to be charged to a 2004/2005 Operating Budget Account.


	193

	12.

8-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From Kirby Lester, Inc., health safety equipment for the Metropolitan Medical Response System Grant, on behalf of the Bureau of Research. Total costs not to exceed $27,000, $9,000 to be funded from the 2002/2003 Metropolitan Medical Response System Grant account and $18,000 from the 2004 Metropolitan Medical Response System Grant account.


	194

	13.

8-0


	Resolution - In support of tax-free GI Bill benefits for college or university, vocational training, apprenticeship or on-the-job training, flight school, or licensing and certification for Veterans and other eligible persons.


	21-R

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	14.

8-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraiser - (Gus Joseph - 125 Gertrude St., 148 Fitch St., 713 Marcellus St., 402 Otisco St., 111 Landon Ave., 454 & 1526 Midland Ave., 2011 & 2406 Lodi St., 114 Hartson St., 239 Bellevue Ave, 184 Berger Ave., 409 LaForte Ave., 256 Holland St., 3315, 3321 & 3720 S. Salina St., 145, 159 & 171 Croly St., 1247 Park St., 147 E. Matson Ave. and 219 Rich St.)


	195

	15.

8-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (121 Amherst Ave., and 839 Emerson Ave.) For various charges for Tax Years 2005/2006.


	196

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	16.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1202 Willis Avenue to Emerson Avenue, an irregular vacant lot, to Yenny Family, LLC for the total sum of $10,419.

	197

	17.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 238 Hall Avenue, a wood house and garage, to Pauline Henderson for the total sum of $15,350.


	198

	18.

WD


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 3158 Midland Avenue, a wood house and garage, to Christian and Missionary Alliance of Syracuse, NY for the total sum of $32,350.


	WD

	19.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 140-142 Seymour St. and Granger Street, an unfinished brick house and garage, to Belinda M. Samuda for the total sum of $7,400.


	199

	20.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 208-210 Wyoming Street, an irregular vacant lot, to Central New York Services, Inc. to the total sum of $5,225.


	200

	21.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 216 Wyoming Street, a vacant lot, to Central New York Services, Inc. for the total sum of $8,225.


	201

	22.

8-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 218 Wyoming Street and Otisco Street, a vacant lot, to Central New York Services, Inc. for the total sum of $6,225.


	202

	23.

8-0


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 265 ½ West Brighton Avenue to James R. Phelps for the total sum of $400.


	203

	24.

8-0


	Approve - The modification of a District Plan and a Project Site Review for a parking area within a Planned Institutional District for property located at 413 East Glen Avenue (a/k/a 700 East Brighton Avenue). Architecteam, applicant for Loretto Properties, Inc. owner.


	Gen.

#26



	25.

8-0


	Special Permit - To expand the customer area of a restaurant at 420-428 and 428 (rear) North Franklin Street. Raymond M. Davis, applicant/owner.
	Gen.

#27

	26.

8-0
	Special Permit - To modify the floor layout of Matrix/Tailgaters at 410-414 South Clinton Street. Chuck’s, Inc., applicant. Melanie A. Taylor, owner.


	Gen.

#28

	       BY COUNCILOR MASTERPOLE:


	

	27.

8-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the 2005/2006 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal). Total amount not to exceed $475,000. 


	204

	28.

8-0


	Authorize - The 2005/2006 Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets listed on Appendix “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. Charge to the proceeds from the sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $475,000. (Public Hearing held on Monday, May 23, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	205

	29.

H


	Authorize - The 2005/2006 Sweeping and Flushing Program, for the streets listed on Appendix “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $947,864. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, June 6, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	30.

8-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the installation of curbing on the 100 block of Ramsey Avenue. Total cost not to exceed $53,000. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, June 20, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	206

	31.

H


	Authorize - The installation of curbing on the 100 block of Ramsey Avenue by the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $53,000. Property owners to be charged $38.50 per linear foot with the option of making payments over a ten-year period. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, June 20, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	32.

8-0


	Agreement - With C & S Engineers, Inc. to provide general and transportation engineering services, on an as needed basis, to the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $300,000, to be funded from the Traffic Signal & Intersection Improvement Program.


	207

	33.

8-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the streetscape improvements to the Eastwood James Street business corridor. Total amount not to exceed $350,000.


	208

	34.

8-0


	Authorize - The streetscape improvements to the Eastwood James Street business corridor from the 2300 block of James Street to Midler Avenue, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $350,000.


	209

	35.

8-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the streetscape improvements within the East Genesee Business District. Total amount not to exceed $725,000.


	210

	36.

8-0


	Authorize - The streetscape improvements within the East Genesee Business District from the 700 block to the 1000 block, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $725,000.


	211

	37.

8-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Culvert/Drainage Improvements Project and hydraulic modeling. Total amount not to exceed $25,000.


	212

	38.

8-0
	Authorize - The Culvert/Drainage Improvements Project for the City owned creeks, and hydraulic modeling associated with the Three Mile Limit Review of any proposed subdivisions within a three-mile radius, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $25,000.


	213

	39.

8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Minor Rehabilitation of City Bridges Project. Total amount not to exceed $25,000.


	214

	40.

8-0
	Authorize - The Minor Rehabilitation of City Bridges Project for repairs required as a result of inspections by the NYS DOT, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $25,000.


	215

	41.

8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Citywide Retaining Wall Improvements Project. Total amount not to exceed $400,000.


	216

	42.

8-0
	Authorize - The Citywide Retaining Wall Improvements Project for repairs as needed, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $400,000.


	217

	43.

8-0
	Permission - To Syracuse University to install a 20“ x 24” and a 16” x 20” concrete encased duct banks for SU communications within the Marshal Street right-of-way. The project will be constructed by private contractors and administrated by Syracuse University.


	218

	44.

8-0
	Acquire - A conservation easement from David L. and Kathleen Prestemon over 12.12 acres of forestry property on East Lake Road in the Town of Skaneateles. Total cost not to exceed $56,000 to be funded from the Skaneateles Watershed Land Protection Program.


	219

	45.

8-0
	Amend - Ord. #280 (6/28/04), “Agreement - With Onondaga Soil and Water Conservation District for the period of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005, for Skaneateles Lake Watershed Agricultural Program, as part of the criteria set for the City’s filtration avoidance. Total cost not to exceed $1,025,662.”  Amend to continue the program for the period of July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, at an additional cost not to exceed to $1,070,220.


	220

	       BY COUNCILOR WAELDER:


	

	46.

8-0


	Lease Agreements - (Elmcrest Children’s Center, 960 Salt Springs Rd., $11,831 per month, adjusted annually based on Consumer Price Index and North Area Athletic & Education Center, 507 Pond St., no charge, for the period of September 1, 2005-August 31, 2006 - Brown Memorial United Methodist Church, 228 Davis St., $300 per month - Holy Trinity Church, 501 Park St., $5,052 per month and Our Lady of Solace, 101 East Ave., $3,500 per month, for the period of July 1, 2005-June 30, 2006) For various programs on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.


	221

	47.

8-0
	Lease Agreements - (P.E.A.C.E., Inc., 211 Bassett St, no charge - Syracuse Housing Authority, 203 East Castle St., $25 per month - St. Vincent’s Church, 1103 Burnet Ave., $751 per month) For Pre-Kindergarten Programs for the period of September 1, 2005-June 30, 2006, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.


	222

	48.

8-0
	Lease Agreement - Dunbar Center, 1453 South State St., no charge, for a Homebound Instruction Program for the period of September 1, 2005-June 30, 2006, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.


	223

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	49.

8-0
	Accept - From Syracuse Office Environments, a donation of office furniture, valued at $4,500, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs, for the Cannon Street Community Center.
	224

	50.

8-0


	Agreement - With Maxian & Horst to provide all architectural services for athletic field renovation work at Sunnycrest, Meachem and Kirk Park Fields and an Annual Field Maintenance Plan. Total cost not to exceed $9,850.
	225

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	51.

8-0
	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to an Amendment to the Airport Use and Lease Agreement with Independence Air, Inc. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, June 6, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	226

	52.

H
	Amend - Ord. #154 (4/25/05), ”Authorize - Various Use and Lease Agreements with carriers as described in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007.” Amend to modify the leased premises of Independence Airlines, Inc. from 4,109 square feet to 3,350 square feet for a total of returned space equaling 759 square feet, effective July 1, 2005. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, June 6, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	53.

8-0
	Amend - Ord. #140 (4/11/05), “Agreement - With C&S Engineers, Inc. to authorize Supplemental Agreements No. 27 school sound insulation program, No. 28 Runway 33 Safety Improvements, No. 29 Airfield Drainage Phase II, No. 30 rehabilitation of the general aviation apron and Taxiways “Y” and “N” and No. 31 Overlay of Taxiways “B” and “M”.  Total project cost not to exceed $6,379,036.” Amend to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 32, the Nate Perry Elementary School Sound Insulation Project. Total cost not to exceed $283,001 with 95% ($268,851) FAA funding, 2.5% ($7,075) NYS DOT funding and 2.5% ($7,075) from the Aviation Enterprise Fund. Total project cost not to exceed $6,662,037.


	227

	54.

8-0


	Grant Agreement - With the FAA and NYS DOT for the project known as Rehabilitate General Aviation Apron and Taxiways “Y” and “N” (design only). Total cost not to exceed $315,000 with 95% ($299,250) FAA funding, 2.5% ($7,875) NYS DOT funding and 2.5% ($7,875) from the Aviation Enterprise Fund.


	228

	55.

8-0


	Purchase w/c/b - One Passenger Boarding Bridge from Independence Air, Inc. on behalf of the Department of Aviation. Total cost not to exceed $30,000.


	229

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS, PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ & ALL COUNCILORS:


	

	56.

8-0
	Resolution - To commend and congratulate the students at Nottingham High School for their successful participation in the National Latin Exam.


	22-R

	
	(On motion by Councilor Robinson and seconded by Councilor Masterpole, Kathleen Callahan was elected to the vacant position of Councilor-At-Large by a majority vote.)
	

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:30 P.M.
	


PAGE  
6

